Source: Scottish Government, Pupil census 2017 supplementary data, 6" March 2018. Available at:
http://www.gov.scot/Topics/Statistics/Browse/School-Education/dspupcensus/dspupcensus17
(accessed 6" March 2018).

Table 6.10: Primary pupils with Additional Support Needs, by local authority, 2017

Percentage of
pupils with ASN

Aberdeen City 29.5
Aberdeenshire 41.3
Angus 10.0
Argyll & Bute 16.9
Clackmannanshire 28.2
Dumfries & Galloway 31.2
Dundee City 16.9
East Ayrshire 23.6
East Dunbartonshire 16.9
East Lothian 19.1
East Renfrewshire 16.8
Edinburgh City 22.2
Na h-Eileanan Siar 26.3
Falkirk 22.7
Fife 16.6
Glasgow City 24.0
Highland 37.2
Inverclyde 21.6
Midlothian 22.0
Moray 33.0
North Ayrshire 23.0
North Lanarkshire 13.6
Orkney Islands 28.2
Perth & Kinross 32.6
Renfrewshire 12.8
Scottish Borders 29.3
Shetland Islands 32.6
South Ayrshire 21.4
South Lanarkshire 23.1
Stirling 23.8
West Dunbartonshire 32.7
West Lothian 23.0
All local authorities 23.5

Grant aided 7.6



http://www.gov.scot/Topics/Statistics/Browse/School-Education/dspupcensus/dspupcensus17

Table 7.5: Secondary pupils with Additional Support Needs, by local authority, 2017

Aberdeen City
Aberdeenshire
Angus

Argyll & Bute
Clackmannanshire

Dumfries & Galloway
Dundee City

East Ayrshire

East Dunbartonshire
East Lothian

East Renfrewshire
Edinburgh City

Na h-Eileanan Siar
Falkirk

Fife

Glasgow City
Highland
Inverclyde
Midlothian
Moray

North Ayrshire
North Lanarkshire
Orkney Islands
Perth & Kinross
Renfrewshire

Scottish Borders
Shetland Islands
South Ayrshire
South Lanarkshire
Stirling

West Dunbartonshire
West Lothian

All local authorities

Grant aided

Percentage of
pupils with ASN

30.9
37.6
18.5
30.4
29.8

32.9
22.7
26.6
22.0
28.4

25.2
29.3
37.5
27.0
29.8

39.2
40.6
30.6
28.9
33.5

31.3
16.9
34.4
35.2
20.4

31.0
24.3
22.3
235
30.2

40.2
29.6

29.3

24.5




