Source: Scottish Government, *Pupil census 2017 supplementary data*, 6th March 2018. Available at: http://www.gov.scot/Topics/Statistics/Browse/School-Education/dspupcensus/dspupcensus17 (accessed 6th March 2018).

Table 6.10: Primary pupils with Additional Support Needs, by local authority, 2017

Table 6.10: Primary pupils with Additional Support Needs, by local authority,	Percentage of pupils with ASN
Aberdeen City	29.5
Aberdeenshire	41.3
Angus	10.0
Argyll & Bute	16.9
Clackmannanshire	28.2
Dumfries & Galloway	31.2
Dundee City	16.9
East Ayrshire	23.6
East Dunbartonshire	16.9
East Lothian	19.1
East Renfrewshire	16.8
Edinburgh City	22.2
Na h-Eileanan Siar	26.3
Falkirk	22.7
Fife	16.6
Glasgow City	24.0
Highland	37.2
Inverclyde	21.6
Midlothian	22.0
Moray	33.0
North Ayrshire	23.0
North Lanarkshire	13.6
Orkney Islands	28.2
Perth & Kinross	32.6
Renfrewshire	12.8
Scottish Borders	29.3
Shetland Islands	32.6
South Ayrshire	21.4
South Lanarkshire	23.1
Stirling	23.8
West Dunbartonshire	32.7
West Lothian	23.0
All local authorities	23.5
Grant aided	7.6

Table 7.5: Secondary pupils with Additional Support Needs, by local authority, 2017

Table 7.5. Secondary pupils with Additional Support Needs, by local	Percentage of pupils with ASN
Aberdeen City	30.9
Aberdeenshire	37.6
Angus	18.5
Argyll & Bute	30.4
Clackmannanshire	29.8
Dumfries & Galloway	32.9
Dundee City	22.7
East Ayrshire	26.6
East Dunbartonshire	22.0
East Lothian	28.4
East Renfrewshire	25.2
Edinburgh City	29.3
Na h-Eileanan Siar	37.5
Falkirk	27.0
Fife	29.8
Glasgow City	39.2
Highland	40.6
Inverclyde	30.6
Midlothian	28.9
Moray	33.5
North Ayrshire	31.3
North Lanarkshire	16.9
Orkney Islands	34.4
Perth & Kinross	35.2
Renfrewshire	20.4
Scottish Borders	31.0
Shetland Islands	24.3
South Ayrshire	22.3
South Lanarkshire	23.5
Stirling	30.2
West Dunbartonshire	40.2
West Lothian	29.6
All local authorities	29.3
Grant aided	24.5